

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

OHIO COUNCIL 8, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,	:	Case No. 2024-0031
AND LOCAL 1043, AFSCME,	:	
AFL-CIO,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Cuyahoga County
Appellants,	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Eighth Appellate District
v.	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
CITY OF LAKEWOOD,	:	Case No. 23-112456
	:	
Appellee.	:	

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

DAVID P. FRANTZ (0091352)  
STEPHEN S. ZASHIN (0064557)  
SARAH J. MOORE (0065381)  
Zashin & Rich Co., LPA  
950 Main Avenue, 4th Floor  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
(t) 216.696.4441  
(f) 216.696.1618  
ssz@zrlaw.com  
sjm@zrlaw.com  
dpf@zrlaw.com  
Counsel for Appellee  
City of Lakewood

DAVE YOST (0056290)  
Attorney General of Ohio  
T. ELLIOT GAISER\* (0096145)  
Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(t) 614-466-8980  
(f) 614-466-5087  
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

KIMM A. MASSENGILL-BERNARDIN  
(0059292)  
LINDA K. FIELY (0010053)  
Ohio Council 8, AFSCME, AFL-CIO  
6800 North High Street

Worthington, Ohio 43085

(t) 614-841-1918

(f) 614-430-7960

[kmassengillbernardin@afscme8.org](mailto:kmassengillbernardin@afscme8.org)

[lfiely@afscme8.org](mailto:lfiely@afscme8.org)

Counsel for Appellants

Ohio Council 8, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

and Local 1043, AFCME, AFL-CIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS* INTEREST .....2

STATEMENT .....3

    A. Ohio’s public labor laws channel many disputes to the State Employment Relations Board, but reserve contract disputes for resolution in the common-pleas courts.....3

    B. A Lakewood city employee and his union file a grievance, and successfully compel arbitration of the grievance. ....4

    C. The Eighth District reverses, holding that the dispute belongs before the Board. ....4

ARGUMENT.....6

*Amicus Curiae* Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:.....6

*A common-pleas court has subject-matter jurisdiction to hear a request to arbitrate a grievance related to a single employee pursuant to a collective-bargaining agreement when the employer refuses to honor that agreement.* .....6

    I. The statute setting out the State Employment Relations Board’s jurisdiction reserves to common pleas courts suits to enforce contractual grievance procedures.....6

        A. The plain text of the labor-relations statutes assigns some labor issues to the State Employment Relations Board and others to the common-pleas courts.....7

        B. Context confirms the plain text’s meaning. ....9

        C. This Court’s many precedents applying the labor-relations statutes align with the plain text and context.....14

II. The contract dispute here belongs in common-pleas court. ....21

III. The Eighth District’s reasoning does not support its judgment. ....22

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 301, 2008-Ohio-3917 .....	9
<i>Bd. of Trumbull Co. Comm’rs v. Gatti</i> , 2017-Ohio-8533 (11th Dist.) .....	25
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Miami Twp. v. Fraternal Ord. of Police</i> , 81 Ohio St. 3d 269 (1998) .....	4
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983).....	13
<i>Breininger v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n Loc. Union No. 6</i> , 493 U.S. 67 (1989).....	12
<i>Career &amp; Tech. Ass’n v. Auburn Vocational Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2022-Ohio-2737 (11th Dist.) .....	25
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962).....	12
<i>Corder v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 162 Ohio St. 3d 639, 2020-Ohio-5220 .....	2, 6, 9
<i>Crabbe v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 2010-Ohio-788 (10th Dist.) .....	25
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	24
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 583 U.S. 416 (2018).....	12
<i>Direct Energy Bus., L.L.C. v. Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.</i> , 161 Ohio St. 3d 271, 2020-Ohio-4429 .....	9

<i>Disc. Cellular, Inc. v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 360, 2007-Ohio-53 .....	8
<i>E. Cleveland v. E. Cleveland Firefighters Loc. 500, I.A.F.F.</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 125 (1994) .....	14, 16, 22, 23
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	11
<i>Farmer v. Carpenters</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....	13
<i>Franklin Cty. Law Enforcement Ass’n v. Fraternal Ord. of Police</i> , 59 Ohio St. 3d 167 (1991) .....	passim
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Franklin Cty. Ct. of Common Pleas</i> , 76 Ohio St. 3d 287 (1996) .....	15, 17, 20, 21
<i>Ft. Frye Teachers Assn., OEA/NEA v. State Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 102 Ohio St. 3d 283, 2004-Ohio-2947 .....	3
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Loc. 205, United Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers of Am.</i> , 353 U.S. 547 (1957).....	13
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prod., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	13
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	13
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	11
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	1
<i>Highland Tavern, L.L.C. v. DeWine</i> , 173 Ohio St. 3d 59, 2023-Ohio-2577 .....	2
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	24

<i>I.A.F.F. Local 92 v. Toledo,</i> 136 Ohio App. 3d 56 (6th Dist. 1999).....	25
<i>In re Adoption of A.C.B.,</i> 159 Ohio St. 3d 256, 2020-Ohio-629 .....	7
<i>Incorporated Vill. of New Bremen v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n,</i> 103 Ohio St. 23 (1921).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Montgomery,</i> 151 Ohio St. 3d 75, 2017-Ohio-7445 .....	7
<i>Kucana v. Holder,</i> 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	1
<i>Lake Shore Elec. R. Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of Ohio,</i> 115 Ohio St. 311 (1926).....	9
<i>Lingle v. State,</i> 164 Ohio St. 3d 340, 2020-Ohio-6788 .....	10
<i>Linn v. Plant Guard Workers,</i> 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	13
<i>Lorain City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. State Emp’t Relations Bd.,</i> 40 Ohio St.3d 257 (1988) .....	3
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	8
<i>Moore v. Youngstown State Univ.,</i> 63 Ohio App. 3d 238 (10th Dist. 1989).....	25
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,</i> 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023).....	20
<i>NFIB v. OSHA,</i> 142 S. Ct. 661, 665 (2022).....	8
<i>Ohio Ass’n of Public Sch. Emp., Chapter 643, AFSCME/AFL-CIO v. Dayton City Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ.,</i> 59 Ohio St. 3d 159 (1991) .....	12

<i>Ohio High School Athletic Ass’n v. Ruehlman</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 296, 2019-Ohio-2845 .....	7
<i>Ohio Hist. Soc. v. State Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 66 Ohio St. 3d 466 (1993) .....	14, 16
<i>Palumbo v. Select Mgmt. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2003-Ohio-6045 (8th Dist.) .....	5
<i>Pivonka v. Corcoran</i> , 162 Ohio St. 3d 326, 2020-Ohio-3476 .....	2, 7
<i>Queen City Lodge No. 69, Fraternal Ord. of Police, Hamilton Cty., Ohio, Inc. v. Cincinnati</i> , 63 Ohio St. 3d 403 (1992) .....	4
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	20
<i>Risner v. Ohio Dep’t of Nat. Res., Ohio Div. of Wildlife</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 278, 2015-Ohio-3731 .....	11
<i>Russell v. RAC Natl. Prod. Serv., L.L.C.</i> , 2014-Ohio-3392 (4th Dist.) .....	5
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	13
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561 (1912).....	13
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	26
<i>Smith v. Evening News Ass’n</i> , 371 U.S. 195 (1962).....	13
<i>Staple v. Ravenna</i> , 2022-Ohio-261 (11th Dist.) .....	23, 24
<i>State Emp’t Relations Bd. v. Miami Univ.</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 351 (1994) .....	12



<i>State ex rel. Casey v. Brown,</i> 172 Ohio St. 3d 655, 2023-Ohio-2264 .....	3
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Pokorny,</i> 105 Ohio App. 3d 108 (8th Dist. 1995).....	20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland v. Sutula,</i> 127 Ohio St.3d 131, 2010-Ohio-5039 .....	14, 15, 18, 22
<i>State ex rel. CNN, Inc. v. Bellbrook-Sugarcreek Local Sch.,</i> 163 Ohio St. 3d 314, 2020-Ohio-5149 .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Dir., Ohio Dep’t of Ag. v. Forchione,</i> 148 Ohio St. 3d 105, 2016-Ohio-3049 .....	2
<i>State ex rel. Horizon Sci. Acad. of Lorain, Inc. v. Ohio Dep’t of Educ.,</i> 164 Ohio St. 3d 387, 2021-Ohio-1681 .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Loc. 20 v. State Emp’t Relations Bd.,</i> ___ Ohio App. 3d ___, 2023-Ohio-1253.....	25
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Cleveland Hts./Univ. Hts. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 73 Ohio St. 3d 189 (1995) .....	8
<i>State ex rel. More Bratenahl v. Vill. of Bratenahl,</i> 157 Ohio St. 3d 309, 2019-Ohio-3233 .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Murray v. State Emp’t Reltions Bd.,</i> 156 Ohio St. 3d 70, 2018-Ohio-5131 .....	3
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Civil Serv. Employee’s Ass’n v. State,</i> 146 Ohio St. 3d 315, 2016-Ohio-478 .....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Dep’t of Mental Health v. Nadel,</i> 98 Ohio St. 3d 405, 2003-Ohio-1632 .....	15, 17
<i>State ex rel. Rocky Ridge Dev., L.L.C. v. Winters,</i> 151 Ohio St. 3d 39, 2017-Ohio-7678 .....	2
<i>State ex rel. Rootstown Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Portage Cty. Ct. of Common Pleas,</i> 78 Ohio St. 3d 489 (1997) .....	15, 17

<i>State ex rel. Stacy v., Batavia Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 105 Ohio St. 3d 476, 2005-Ohio-2974</i> .....	8
<i>State ex rel. Taft-O'Connor '98 v. Franklin Cty. Ct. of Common Pleas, 83 Ohio St. 3d 487 (1998)</i> .....	2
<i>State ex rel. The City of Cleveland v. Russo, 156 Ohio St. 3d 449, 2019-Ohio-1595</i> .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Union Twp. v. Union Twp. Pro. Firefighters, IAFF Loc., 3412, 2013-Ohio-1611 (3d Dist.)</i> .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Wilkinson v. Reed, 99 Ohio St. 3d 106, 2003-Ohio-2506</i> .....	2, 15, 18
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Bozarth, 55 Ohio St. 2d 34 (1978)</i> .....	2
<i>State ex rel. Yaple v. Creamer, 85 Ohio St. 349 (1912)</i> .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Zimmerman v. Tompkins, 75 Ohio St. 3d 447 (1996)</i> .....	8
<i>State v. Brown, 142 Ohio St. 3d 92, 2015-Ohio-486</i> .....	9
<i>State v. Bryant, 160 Ohio St. 3d 113, 2020-Ohio-1041</i> .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Wilson, 73 Ohio St.3d 40 (1995)</i> .....	6
<i>Steward v. Evatt, 143 Ohio St. 547 (1944)</i> .....	8
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP, 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020)</i> .....	10
<i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film, 413 U.S. 123 (1973)</i> .....	11

*Whitley v. Canton City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
38 Ohio St. 3d 300 (1988) ..... 8

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Ohio Const. art. IV, §2 ..... 6

Ohio Const. art. IV, §4 ..... 6

28 U.S.C. §1331 ..... 13

R.C. 109.02 ..... 2

R.C. 2305.01 ..... 7

R.C. 2743.03 ..... 10

R.C. 3517.151 ..... 10

R.C. 4117.02 ..... 2

R.C. 4117.09 ..... 1, 7, 12, 21

R.C. 4117.11 ..... 10, 14, 17, 21

R.C. 4117.12 ..... 7

R.C. 4119.11 ..... 11, 12

R.C. 5160.37 ..... 9
